(3)  The department contracts with 21 regional centers throughout California to coordinate service provisions to these
individuals. These regional centers are private, nonprofit corporations that receive funding allocated by the Legislature and are
overseen by the department. For the 2024–25 fiscal year, the state budget allocated fifteen billion three hundred million dollars
($15,300,000,000) to fund regional center services and operations statewide out of fifteen billion eight hundred million dollars
($15,800,000,000) appropriated for the entire program.

(4) California regional centers assert that they are not subject to the California Public Records Act because they are not state
entities.

(5) The Legislature has included in the California Public Records Act nongovernmental entities, such as charter schools, that

[...]

to further increase public access to government records by requiring local agencies to comply with the California Public
Records Act, and with any future amendments to the act, as provided. (Cal. Const., Art. I, Sec. 3(b)(7).)

(9) Regional centers receive the totality of their funding from the state and federal governments, which exceeds fifteen billion
dollars ($15,000,000,000) in the 2024–25 fiscal year, for the purpose of providing services for Californians with developmental
disabilities, and these services are a core governmental function and should be conducted in the open.

(b)  It is the intent of the Legislature in enacting this act to ensure that all California regional centers are fully subject to the